Village of Chesterville, Ohio **RESOLUTION 2022-21**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FISCAL OFFICER OF THE VILLAGE OF CHESTERVILLE TO CERTIFY TRASH CHARGES TO THE MORROW COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE TO BE PLACED AS AN ASSESSMENT ON THE LISTED PARCEL NUMBERS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Village of Chesterville Codified Ordinances 7-2019 relating to the removal and disposal of trash and refuse, authorizes the assessment of unpaid trash charges to the Office of the County Auditor for placement on the tax duplicate relating to the property where such charges were incurred; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Chesterville has incurred charged in the total amount of \$277.20 for the trash service to be divided equally (\$69.30 each parcel) on Morrow County Permanent Parcel Numbers 11-004-00-44-016-00; D11-004-00-44-017-00; D11-004-00-44-018-00; D11-004-00-44-019-00, which remain unpaid as set forth in the attached "Exhibit A"; and

WHEREAS, the Chesterville Village Mayor has recommended that such charges be certified to the Morrow County Auditor for placement on the tax duplicate as permitted by law.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Chesterville, two thirds or more of the members elected thereto concurring, that:

SECTION 1. This Council hereby finds that the procedure set forth in Section 7 of Ordinance Number 7-2019 of the Codified Ordinances of the Village of Chesterville has been followed and that the trash removal set forth in the attached "Exhibit A", attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, are now delinquent and shall be certified to the Morrow County Auditor for placement on the tax duplicate as permitted by law.

SECTION 2. The Clerk-Fiscal Officer of the Village of Chesterville is hereby authorized and directed to certify the trash removal charges set forth in attached "Exhibit A" to the Morrow County Auditor's Office to be placed as an assessment against the listed parcels.

SECTION 3. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of the Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions were adopted in meetings open to the public, in compliance with Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 4. This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure in order for the Village of Chesterville to certify the amounts indicated to the Morrow County Auditor prior to the deadline of the second Monday in September for such certifications, wherefore, this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its proper passage by Council.

PASSED IN COUNCIL this 8th day of August, 2022.

Village of Chesterville, Ohio **RESOLUTION 2022-21**

	ATTEST:	
Paula Bowman, Mayor	Tracey Parks, Fiscal	<u>Clark</u>
i adia Bowinan, Mayor	Tracey raiks, riscar	CICIK
I hereby certify that the above Reso Village of Chesterville, Ohio on the	plution was posted at the five (5) public day of August, 2022.	c notice locations in the
	Tracey Parks, Fiscal	Clerk
Approved as to Form:		
Andrew Wick, Solicitor		
	"Exhibit A"	
Village Codified Ordinances Numb	mowing charges have been incurred purper 7-2019 but remain unpaid despite a and are eligible to be assessed to real purper 7-2019 Section 7.	ttempts to secure
D11-004-00-04-016-00	60 Portland Street	\$69.30
D11-004-00-04-017-00	60 Portland Street	\$69.30
D11-004-00-04-018-00	60 Portland Street	\$69.30
D11-004-00-04-019-00	60 Portland Street	\$69.30
Please direct any questions to the u	ndersigned.	
	Paula Bowman	
	Chesterville Village	•
	330-274-8776 ext. 15	50